which any of the Director(s) of the Company is interested or deemed to be interested as specified in the explanation to sub-section 2 of section 185 of the Act (collectively referred to as the ‘Entities’), of an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only) in their absolute discretion deem beneficial and in the best interest of the Company, provided that such loans are utilized by the borrowing company for its principal business activities.   

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving

[...]

“Plan”), authorizing the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to 
as "Board" which shall deemed to include any committee, which the Board has 
constituted to exercise its powers, including the powers, conferred by this resolution) to create, offer, and grant up to, not exceeding 1,49,395 [One Lakh Forty Nine 
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Five] employee stock options (“Options”), in one or more tranches, from time to time, to or for the  benefit of such person(s) who are in permanent employment of the Company, in or outside India, including any director, whether whole time or not (other

[...]

group, independent directors and directors holding directly or indirectly more than 10% (ten percent) of the outstanding equity shares of the Company), subject to their eligibility as may be determined under the Plan, exercisable into not more 1,49,395 [One Lakh Forty Nine Thousand Three 
Hundred Ninety Five] equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid-up, to be allotted to the Option grantees by the Company, where one Option upon exercise shall convert in to one equity share of the Company subject to payment/ recovery of

[...]

the applicable law.  
i) Maximum number of Options to be issued per employee and in aggregate:  The number of Options that may be granted under the Plan per employee and in aggregate (considering all grants) for such employee, shall not exceed 74,697 

[Seventy-Four Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Seven] Options.   
j) Method of Option valuation: The Company shall adopt ‘fair value method’ for valuation of Options as prescribed under IND AS 102 on share-based payments or any accounting standard/ guidance note, as applicable, notified by competent authorities from time to time.